Federal Intergovernmental Consultant Services RFP #OIR-2014-08-01
Addendum 
Updated on: August 25, 2014

[bookmark: _GoBack]The following is additional information regarding Invitation to Bid/Request for Proposal Federal Intergovernmental Consulting Services (#OIR-2014-08-01) released on August 1.  The due date and time for responses has been revised and is now August 20, 2014 at 3:00 PM PT.  This addendum includes both questions from prospective proposers and the City’s answers and revisions to the RFP. This addendum is hereby made part of the RFP and therefore, the information contained herein shall be taken into consideration when preparing and submitting a bid/proposal.
	Item #
	Date Received
	Date Answered
	Vendor’s Question
	City’s Answer
	RFP Revisions

	1
	
	8/7/2014
	
	
	Deadline for proposal responses has been extended to 3 PM PT on August 20. 

	2
	8/5/2014
	8/7/2014
	Is this a competitive or pro forma process?
	This is a competitive process and all proposals will be evaluated according to the process laid out in the RFP.
	N/A

	3
	8/5/2014
	8/7/2014
	Your minimum qualifications says that a “Firm must have a minimum of five years continuous experience providing federal advocacy services for large metropolitan areas or other large complex entity.” My firm is less than five years old, but I have more than five years experience in the federal lobbying space. Do I and does my firm still qualify?

	Yes. This situation was not contemplated when the RFP was developed. The minimum qualifications have been updated to clarify that the City would like to receive responses based on the expertise of the individuals applying and/or the experience of the firm
	The first minimum qualification is revised in the following way:
“Firm and/or Project Lead for this proposal must have a minimum of five years continuous experience providing federal advocacy services for large metropolitan areas or other large complex entity.”

	4
	8/8/2014
	8/8/2014
	Do the references count against the 25 pages for the proposal response?
	No. The following items do not count against the 25 pages:
Letter of Interest
Consultant Questionnaire
Proof of Legal Business Name
Cost and Pricing
References 
	N/A

	5
	8/8/2014
	8/8/2014
	Are the minimum qualifications referenced on page 12 separate from those that need to be referenced in the letter?
	No. They are just listed separately to highlight the need to include the minimum qualifications in your letter of interest
	N/A

	6
	8/11/2014
	8/11/2014
	I am writing with a question/clarification about the list the City has identified in the RFP as potential key priorities on which to focus the City’s federal advocacy efforts.

Under Section 3 of the RFP “Solicitation Objectives,” the City identifies the following list as possible priorities: “Possible priorities include universal Pre-K, Center City Street Car project, manufacturing and criminal justice issues.”

Under Section 5 of the RFP “Scope of Work,” the City identifies the following list in the bullets under scope of work: “Possible priorities include universal Pre-K, Center City Street Car project, waterfront redevelopment, manufacturing and criminal justice issues.” 

And then later in Section 5, the City identifies the following list under the bullets for deliverables for this project: “Possible priorities include Center City Street Car project, universal Pre-K, manufacturing issues and criminal justice.”

Which is the list which the City would like to see reflected in any response to the RFP?

	The possible priorities are provided for illustrative purposes only. The priorities eventually agreed to by the City and chosen consultant could include these priorities or others. For the purposes of consistency, I will align those three sections with the following priorities:

“Possible priorities include universal Pre-K, Center City Street Car project, waterfront redevelopment, manufacturing and criminal justice issues.”

	The following sections have been revised:

Under Section 3 of the RFP “Solicitation Objectives,” the list of possible priorities is revised to read:  : “Possible priorities include universal Pre-K, Center City Street Car project, waterfront redevelopment, manufacturing and criminal justice issues.”

Under Section 5 of the RFP “Scope of Work,” the list of policy priorities should now read: 
“Possible priorities include universal Pre-K, Center City Street Car project, waterfront redevelopment, manufacturing and criminal justice issues.”


Later in Section 5, the list of policy priorities should now read:
“Possible priorities include universal Pre-K, Center City Street Car project, waterfront redevelopment, manufacturing and criminal justice issues.”


	7
	
	8/25/2014
	
	
	The Interviews for this RFP will be held the Week of September 15, thereby pushing back announcement of successful proposal.

Procurement Schedule table on page 1, under the Interview, should now read, “Week of September 15, 2014”

Announcement of Successful Proposer should now read “On or before September 27” 

	8
	
	
	
	
	

	9
	
	
	
	
	

	10
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